IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ARTURO BENEDITH,) Appellant,) vs.) STATE OF FLORIDA,) Appellee.)

CASE NO. 89,368

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

GEORGE D.E. BURDEN ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLORIDA BAR NO. 0786438 112 Orange Avenue, Suite A Daytona Beach, Florida 32114 (904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	18
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I</u> : THE CONVICTION FOR FIRST-DEGREE FELONY MURDER VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE GUILTY VERDICT.	21
<u>POINT II</u> : APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTION- ATE, EXCESSIVE, AND INAPPROPRIATE, AND IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 1, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITU-ION, AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMEND-ENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	27
<u>POINT III</u> : THE TRIAL ERRED IN DENYING BENEDITH'S MOTION TO PRECLUDE THE DEATH PENALTY IN THIS CASE WHERE THERE WAS NO SHOWING THAT BENEDITH'S STATE OF MIND WAS CULPABLE ENOUGH TO RAISE TO THE LEVEL OF RECKLESS INDIFFERENCE TO HUMAN LIFE.	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

POINT IV:	44
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S COUNSEL'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW BEFORE TRIAL WHERE APPELLANT FILED A GRIEVANCE AGAINST HIS COUNSEL WITH THE FLORIDA BAR.	
POINT V:	51
THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY PERMITTED THE STATE TO MAKE UNDULY PREJUDICIAL DETAILS OF CRIMES COMMITTED UPON A DIFFERENT VICTIM THE FEATURE OF THE PENALTY PHASE, THEREBY DEPRIVING MR. BENEDITH OF A FAIR SENTENCING HEARING IN VIOLATION OF HIS STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.	
POINT VI:	60
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING THE INTRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE WHERE ITS PREJUDICIAL EFFECT IS OUTWEIGHED BY ITS PROBATIVE VALUE.	
POINT VII:	63
THE PROSECUTOR'S IMPROPER REMARKS IN OPENING AND CLOSING ARGUMENT VIOLATED BENEDITH'S DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	
POINT VIII:	67
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE THAT WAS NOT RELEVANT TO THE ISSUE OF THE UNIQUENESS OF THE VICTIM AND WENT BEYOND THE NARROW APPLICATION OF THE STATUTORY SCHEME.	
POINT IX:	70
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT, IN DETERMINING WHAT SANCTION TO	
RECOMMEND, IT COULD CONSIDER WHETHER THE	
MURDER WAS COMMITTED DURING THE COURSE OF A FELONY, THEREBY RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE	
UNRELIABLE UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH	
AMENDMENTS.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

<u>POINT X</u> : THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO STRIKE JURORS FOR CAUSE WHERE THE JURORS WERE UNQUALIFIED TO SERVE AS JURORS IN A CAPITAL TRIAL.	74
<u>POINT XI</u> : THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING THE PROSECUTION TO INFORM JURORS THAT APPELLANT WAS ARRESTED ON AN UNRELATED MATTER DURING THE PENALTY TRIAL.	76
<u>POINT XII</u> : BECAUSE A JUROR SAW APPELLANT IN SHACKLES AND HANDCUFFS, THIS COURT MUST REVERSE HIS SENTENCES.	78
<u>POINT XIII</u> : THE PROVISION OF FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE WHICH ALLOWS A DEATH RECOMMEND- ATION TO BE RETURNED BY A BARE MAJORITY VOTE VIOLATES THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	79
<u>POINT XIV</u> : THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GIVE SPECIFIC JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON THE NONSTATUTORY MITIGATING FACTORS OFFERED BY THE DEFENSE.	83
<u>POINT XV</u> : THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING APPELLANT OUTSIDE THE GUIDELINE RANGE FOR COUNT II ROBBERY WITH A FIREARM WHERE THE CONVICTION FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER IS IMPROPER.	84
CONCLUSION	85
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	86

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
<u>Auriemme v. State</u> 501 So.2d 41 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	74
Barclay v. Wainwright 444 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1984)	48
<u>Bates v. State</u> 422 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	75
<u>Bernhardt v. State</u> 288 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1974)	79
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	62, 63
<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	67
Brewer v. State 650 P.2d 54 (Okl. Cr. 1982)	56
<u>Brooks v. Tennessee</u> 406 U.S. 605 (1961)	46
<u>Brown v. State</u> 474 So.2d 346 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	57
<u>Brown v. State</u> 565 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1990)	79
<u>Bundy v. State</u> 471 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1985) <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 894 (1986)	63
<u>Burns v. State</u> 609 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	67
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	78

<u>Caruthers v. State</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	32
<u>Chapman v. California</u> 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	72
<u>Ciccarelli v. State</u> 531 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1988)	72
<u>Clark v. State</u> 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	26
<u>Coker v. Georgia</u> 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	29, 38
<u>Collins v. State</u> 438 So.2d 1036 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	23
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan</u> 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	48
<u>Czubak v. State</u> 570 So.2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	76
<u>Davis v. State</u> 90 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1956)	24
<u>Diaz v. State</u> 513 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 1987) <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1079 (1988)	39, 41, 42
<u>Dickson v. State</u> 822 P.2d 1122 (Nev. 1992)	77
<u>DuBoise v. State</u> 520 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1988)	39, 41, 42
<u>Duncan v. State</u> 619 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	33, 52, 55, 58

<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	23, 36, 38, 39, 41, 43, 44
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	79
Estelle v. Williams 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	77
<u>Faretta v. California</u> 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	18, 49
<u>Ferguson v. Georgia</u> 365 U.S. 570 (1961)	46
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> 680 So.2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	33
<u>Finney v. State</u> 660 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	52, 53, 55, 58, 82
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	29, 30, 31
<u>Foster v. State</u> 387 So.2d 344 (Fla. 1980)	48
<u>Freeman v. State</u> 563 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1990)	52, 55, 58
<u>Freeman v. State</u> 630 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	76
<u>Fuller v. State</u> 540 So.2d 182 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	65
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	29, 81
Geders v. United States 425 U.S. 80 (1976)	46

<u>Geralds v. State</u> 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1994)	4
Glasser v. United States 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	45, 47, 48
<u>Grizzell v. Wainwright</u> 692 F.2d 722 (11th Cir. 1982) <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 461 U.S. 948 (1983)	72
<u>Grossman v. State</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	67, 78
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> 514 So.2d 1088 (Fla. 1987)	46
<u>Hall v. State</u> 22 Fla. L. Weekly S175 (Fla. April 3, 1997)	83
<u>Hall v. State</u> 403 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1981)	24
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> 547 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	74
<u>Hardie v. State</u> 513 So.2d 791 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	75
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	49
<u>Harris v. State</u> 427 So.2d 234 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	75
Haven Federal Savings and Loan Assoc. v. Kirian 579 So.2d 730 (Fla. 1991)	79
<u>Herring v. New York</u> 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	46

<u>Hill v. State</u> 477 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1985)	73, 74
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> 673 So.2d 859 (Fla. 1996)	52
<u>Hodges v. State</u> 595 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1992)	67
Holloway v. Arkansas 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	45, 47, 48
<u>Huckaby v. State</u> 343 So.2d 29 (Fla. 1977)	32
<u>Hudson v. State</u> 538 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1989)	28
<u>Illinois v. Allen</u> 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	77
<u>In re Winship</u> 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	23
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 464 So.2d 1181 (Fla. 1985)	46
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 575 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	36, 38, 39, 42-44
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	79, 80
Johnson v. Singletary 612 So.2d 575 (Fla. 1993)	79
<u>Johnston v. State</u> 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986)	50

Jones v. State	
449 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1984)	
cert. denied, 469 U.S. 893 (1984)	49
Jones v. State	
569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	66, 79
Jones v. State	
612 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 1992)	67
Kickasola v. State	
405 So.2d 200 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	24
Knight v. State	(5
672 So.2d 590 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	65
Knowles v. State	
632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	26
052 50.2d 02 (11d. 1995)	20
Lara v. State	
464 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 1985)	69
Larkins v. State	
655 So.2d 95 (Fla. 1995)	59
Lewis v. State	
377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1979)	66
Livingston v. State	
565 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	31, 32
Lloyd v. State 514 So 24 200 (File 1088)	20
514 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1988)	32
Lockett v. Ohio	
438 U.S. 586 (1978)	78, 82
	70, 02
Lowe v. State	
641 So.2d 937 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	58
× /	

<u>Marquez v. Collins</u> 11 F.3d 1241 (5th Cir. 1994)	77
<u>McArthur v. State</u> 351 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	24, 27
<u>McKinney v. State</u> 579 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1981)	34
<u>Menendez v. State</u> 419 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	28
<u>Moore v. State</u> 525 So.2d 870 (Fla. 1988)	74
<u>Moran v. Burbine</u> 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	46
<u>Omelus v. State</u> 584 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	70, 71
Pacifico v. State 642 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	65
<u>Pait v. State</u> 112 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	64, 65
<u>Parker v. State</u> 458 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1984)	26
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	67
<u>Penn v. State</u> 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	34
<u>Porter v. State</u> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1110 (1991)	28

<u>Posnell v. State</u> 393 So.2d 635 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	24
Powell v. Alabama 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	46
<u>Proffitt v. State</u> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	32, 33
<u>Rembert v. State</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	33
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	52, 55, 58
<u>Riley v. Wainwright</u> 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	70, 72, 79
<u>Robinson v. State</u> 520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1988)	64
<u>Robinson v. State</u> 574 So.2d 108 (Fla. 1991)	82
<u>Roman v. State</u> 475 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1985)	69
<u>Ross v. State</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	32
<u>Rowe v. State</u> 120 Fla. 649, 163 So. 22 (1935)	66
<u>Sims v. State</u> 602 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1992)	67
<u>Sinclair v. State</u> 657 So.2d 1138 (Fla. 1995)	36, 37
<u>Singer v. State</u> 109 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1959)	73, 74

<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	78
<u>Songer v. State</u> 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	33, 34
South Carolina v. Gathers 490 U.S. 805 (1989)	67
<u>Stano v. State</u> 473 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	55, 58
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	72
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) <u>cert</u> . <u>denied sub nom</u> ., 416 U.S. 943 (1974)	29, 30, 37, 80
<u>State v. Garcia</u> 229 So.2d 236 (Fla. 1969)	79
<u>State v. Johnson</u> 257 S.E. 2d 597 (NC 1979)	82
<u>State v. McClain</u> 525 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1988)	61
<u>State v. Sawyer</u> 561 So.2d 278 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1990)	60
<u>Stewart v. State</u> 51 So.2d 494 (Fla. 1951)	62
<u>Straight v. State</u> 397 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1981) <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 454 U.S. 1022 (1981)	64
Strickland v. Washington 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	45-47

<u>Terry v. State</u> 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	18, 35
<u>Thompson v. State</u> 565 So.2d 1311 (Fla. 1990)	80
<u>Thompson v. State</u> 647 So.2d 824 (Fla. 1994)	36, 37
<u>Tillman v. State</u> 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	28, 29
<u>Tison v. Arizona</u> 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	38-44
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> 502 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1986)	55
<u>Torres v. State</u> 520 So.2d 78 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	24
<u>Trawick v. State</u> 473 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 1985)	55, 58
<u>United States v. Myers</u> 550 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1977)	63
<u>Valdez v. State</u> 504 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1986)	25, 26
<u>Valle v. State</u> 502 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)	70
<u>Vasquez v. State</u> 405 So.2d 177 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) <u>quashed on other grounds</u> , 419 So.2d 1088 (Fla. 1982)	75, 76
<u>Vaught v. State</u> 410 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1982)	80

<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> 596 So.2d 1008 (Fla. 1992) <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 506 U.S. 957 (1992)	50
<u>White v. State</u> 532 So.2d 1207 (Miss. 1988)	43
<u>Williams v. Florida</u> 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	79
<u>Windom v. State</u> 656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	67
<u>Wright v. State</u> 586 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)	78
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> 676 So.2d 966 (Fla. 1995)	52
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	44, 78

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment V, United States Constitution	18, 21, 27, 45, 74
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	18, 20, 21, 27, 45, 51, 74, 78, 79
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	18-20, 28, 29, 36, 38, 45, 51, 69, 70, 78
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	18-21, 27, 28, 36, 45, 51, 69, 70, 74, 78, 79
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	18, 21, 27, 28, 51, 74
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	18, 21, 27, 51
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	18, 28, 51
Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	74
Article V, Section 3(b)(1), Florida Constitution	28
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes (1991)	60
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes	78
Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes (1991)	29
Section 921.141(7), Florida Statutes (1992)	66

Rule 3.440, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	78
Rule 3.701, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	57
Rule 3.702, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	57
Rule 3.703, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	57
Rule 4-1.7, Rules Regulating Florida Bar	47
Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases, 2d Edition, p.80	69
Cleary, E., McCormick on the Law of Evidence, Section 271 (2d ed. 1972)	63
Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence, Section 403.1 (1996)	61
Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence, Section 404.9 (1996)	75
